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M Gmaﬂl Iftikhar Jehan <iftikharjehan@gmail.com>
Fw: Incident report 18th Jan 23

1 message

KUMAR, Haresh <kumarha@who.int> Thu, Apr 27, 2023 at 12:45 AM

To: "iftikhar.jehan@chipconsulting.org" <iftikhar.jehan@chipconsulting.org>, Iftikhar Jehan <iftikharjehan@gmail.com>,
"Asia.tabbasum@chipconsulting.org" <Asia.tabbasum@chipconsulting.org>
Cc: "SOHO, Ambreen Ibrahim" <sohoa@who.int>

Dear Asia Tabsum,
As per our discussion kindly find forwarded email

Regards

From: SOHO, Ambreen Ibrahim <sohoa@who.int>
Sent: Thursday, April 27, 2023 12:07 PM

To: KUMAR, Haresh <kumarha@who.int>
Subject: Fwd: Incident report 18th Jan 23

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: "TAJ, Maheen" <mtaj@who.int>

Date: 18 Jan 2023 15:15

Subject: Incident report 18th Jan 23

To: "SOHO, Ambreen Ibrahim" <sohoa@who.int>
Cc: "ALl, Asif" <asifa@who.int>

Dear Madam

This is to report an incident happened today dated 18t Jan 23 on SGD Ittehad Town at 11.20am. 6 PTI members
names mentioned below came to fight 10 against a CHW Saima’s transfer from TSC SGD Ittehad town to SGD M.khan.
Names of members

e Abdul Raheem Bacha (coordinator of MPA),

e Basharat (GS PTI UC-02),

e Saeed Afridi (candidate for chairman UC-02),

e Abdul Razzaq (Fixit Member),

e Nasar Awan (PTI member)

e Khan Mohammad(President UC-2)

Background:

On Monday | have received a written complaint about CHW Saima working as polling agent in Jan 2023 Elections from
PPP UC President along with a threat call that if polio staff will work against their party, they will block the area in
campaign. The case of not following SHMA policies and working in election without SHMA permission was reported
to DDPO for further guidance. She asked to submit the admin case to SHMA in next batch. Meanwhile, for the
purpose of CHW's own security she asked to change her TSC to avoid any political conflict.

Today morning when | called her for change of TSC she has brought these 6 PTI members who gave this matter a
political aspect accusing that the decision is made on behalf of political party. They openly threatened me to cause
physical harm. They also threatened to boycott upcoming Polio campaign and area blocking.

| tried to resolve the matter, mentioned CHW is reverted to her previous are of work and plan to discuss the case in
next admin case meeting in DEOC to follow organizational guidelines. Even then the case was not rested, they all
demanded that no action should be taken and they will take the matter in their hands.
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Keeping the above and ongoing previously reported security concerns, | absolutely do not feel safe in this working
environment and request to be relocated as soon as possible which is now crucial for my own safety

Regards,
Dr.Maheen Taj
Immunization Officer
Ittehad Town-Baldia
District Kemari
0310-1555740
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